• Capacity charges

• Connection charges and others

• Management service income (provision of management services to power plants operated by CGN and its
subsidiaries)

Information about the Group’s performance obligations and the accounting policies resulting from the application of
IFRS 15 are disclosed in notes 5 and 3 respectively.

92

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.   I   Annual Report 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the
current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
 2017 Reclassification

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 at
1 January 2018

Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 255,441 (4,845) 250,596
Contract assets (a) – 4,845 4,845

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 170,660 (1,730) 168,930
Deferred connection charges 89 (89) –
Contract liabilities (b) – 1,819 1,819

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred connection charges 116 (116) –
Contracts liabilities – 116 116

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, tariff income receivables of US$4,845,000 which were pending the approval for the registration in the Renewable
Energy Tariff Subsidy Catalogue pursuant to Cai Jian [2012] No.102 Notice on the Interim Measures for Administration of Subsidy Funds for
Tariff Premium of Renewable Energy (the “Catalogue”) from the relevant government authorities were reclassified as contract assets.

(b) As at 1 January 2018, deposits received in advance from customers of US$1,730,000 and connection charges received in advance from
customers of US$205,000 were reclassified as contract liabilities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

93

Annual Report 2018   I   CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the
current year (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 for the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 308,475 20,962 329,437
Contract assets (a) 20,962 (20,962) –

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 221,515 1,823 223,338
Deferred connection charges – 235 235
Contract liabilities (b) 2,058 (2,058) –

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred connection charges – 73 73
Contracts liabilities 73 (73) –

Notes:

(a) As at 31 December 2018, tariff income receivables of US$20,962,000 which were pending the approval for the registration in the
Catalogue from the relevant government authorities were reclassified as contract assets.

(b) As at 31 December 2018, deposits received in advance from customers of US$1,823,000 and connection charges received in advance
from customers of US$308,000 were reclassified as contract liabilities.